

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 4496 OF 2005

R.S. LANGEH

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

RAMAN KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report )

WITH  
Civil Appeal NO. 4497-4498 of 2005  
(With office report)

Date: 02/12/2010 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Appellant(s)

CA 4496/2005 &

rr 6 in CA 4497-98/05 Mr. Vivek Vishnoi, Adv.  
Mr. M.R. Shamshad, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

CA 4497-4498/05

& rr 6 in CA 4496/05 Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.  
Mr. Sidhant Goel, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

rr 1, 2 & 5

Ms. Aparna Bhat, Adv.  
Mr. P. Ramesh Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed with no order as  
to costs in terms of the signed order.

(VINOD LAKHINA)  
Court Master

(KUSUM GULATI)  
Court Master

(ONE SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4496 OF 2005

R.S. LANGEH

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

RAMAN KUMAR & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

[WITH C.A. NOS. 4497-4498/2005]

ORDER

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we feel that no ground is made out for our interference with the impugned judgment. Neither learned counsel for the State nor learned counsel for appellant - Mr. R.S. Langeh has been able to satisfy us with reference to any service Rules that the Public Works Department had the authority to transfer the employees in its service to any other department, including the Estates department, an independent department, governed by the Jammu & Kashmir Estates (Subordinate) Service Recruitment Rules, 1997. The appeals, being devoid of any merit, are dismissed accordingly with no order as to costs.

....., J.  
(D.K. JAIN)

....., J.  
(H.L. DATTU)

NEW DELHI  
DECEMBER 2, 2010